




 

















• M Washtenaw Community College 

Health Care Foundations (CTHCF} 
Certificate 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2016 

High Demand Occupation 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

This program helps students acquire basic knowledge and skills in math, foundational sciences, healthcare terminology and general 
education courses. The certificate fulfills major pre-admission requirements for Nursing, Pharmacy Technology, Physical Therapist 
Assistant, Radiography, Surgical Technology and general education requirements for an Associate in Applied Science degree. It 
provides students applying for a "high demand" health care associate's degree program with a certificate for the completion of most 
general education and/or pre-admission course requirements of the intended program. Students who plan to enter health care 
programs are encouraged to contact a counselor. 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 25 
Select a concentration for requirements and total credits required for program. 

Health Care Foundations Concentrations 

Nursin Intent 26 credits 
BIO 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 or 
COM 200 
ENG 111 
HSC 100 

HSC 131 
MTH 160 or 
MTH 167 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Family Communication 
Composition I 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
HSC 101 is strongly recommended but not required 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Basic Statistics 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 

5 

3 
4 
4 
0 
1 

3-4 
3 
3 

Pharmac Technolo Intent 26 credits 
BIO 101 

ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 167 or 
MTH 169 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 
PHT 106 

Concepts of Biology 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 
Speech Elective(s) 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Intermediate Algebra 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 

4 
3 
3 
4 
1 
1 

3-4 
3 
3 
1 

Ph sical Thera ist Assistant Intent 25 credits 
BIO 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 160 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 
PTA 102 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Basic Statistics 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 

5 

3 
4 
1 
1 
4 
3 
3 
1 

Radio ra h Intent 25 credits 
BIO 109 or 
BIO 111 
COM 101 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 169 

Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Intermediate Algebra 

Thursday, February 4, 2016 10:26:58 a.m. 

4-5 
3 
4 
1 
1 
4 
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• 1M Washtenaw Community College 

PHL 244 
RAD 100 
soc 100 

Program Information Report 

Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Principles of Sociology 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

3 
2 
3 

Sur ical Technolo Intent 29 credits 
BIO 111 
PHY 105 

HSC 101 
MTH 167 
PHL 244 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Conceptual Physics 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 
Soc. Sci. Elective(s) 
Speech Elective(s) 
Writing Elective(s) 
Healthcare Terminology 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

5 
4 
3 
3 
3 
4 
1 
3 
3 

No S ecialt 26 credits 
BIO 101 or 
BIO 102 or 
BIO 109 or 
BIO 111 

ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
HSC 100 or 
PHT 106 or 
PTA 102 or 
RAD 100 
MTH 160 or 
MTH 167 or 
MTH 169 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 or 
soc 100 

Concepts of Biology 
Human Biology 
Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 
Speech Elective(s) 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Basic Statistics 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Intermediate Algebra 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Principles of Sociology 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

CEM 101 Introductory Chemistry or high school chemistry is a required support course, with a grade of "C" or better. 

Thursday, February 4, 2016 10:26:58 a.m. 

4-5 
3 
3 
4 
1 
1 

1-4 

3-4 
3 

3 

25 
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WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: Program Name: Health Care Foundations Effective Term: Fall2016 
CTHCF 

Division Code: HLT ....___ 

Directions: 

Department: Nursing 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
X Remove course(s): Remove HSC 101 a required course, include 
it on the list as strongly recommended but not 
required ____________________________ ___ 

X Add course(s): Add option ofMTH 160-Basic Statistics 

0Prograrn title (title was __ ) 
0Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Show aU chang~s on the 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

0Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
D Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

00ther ___________ _ 

To align the Nursing intent concentration with program changes made to the APNURS program 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si natures: 
Reviewer Print Name Date 

Initiator 

De artrnent Chair 

Division Dean/ Administrator 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 
Board Approval-/.¥.~-

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and Assessment (SC 257). 

http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/currlculum 



WCC >Programs> Health Care Foundations 

Health Care Foundations (CTliC 
Certificate 

Description 
This proqr t.Hn heirs sttF.i~: nts 
course!i. TtK• ~:mt.ificar.e 
Surgical TechnOkJQY and gencrr.-l! uducatic,n r'eoulromt:'::~-:ts hJr t·n 
demancJ'l health c<.~re ass.cc!~~l\.~ 1

S cieqr:ee !YC~.F~:.n-~ V;r!tn 
requirements of thD mtendecl pro;;rarn Stuur·~:·~ts vvh<; )!,)11 

Contact Ir?fbrmution 
Division: H08:!t~l Sc!enc0s 

Department: Nucsinq :.md I ie;.\ltn l ;c:p:, 

Advisors: Susan Tre1vis 

Req11irernents 
\Hems rTlarkeci 1n orange £H\S> ff..J:.ti':Dt;k: c1 hnt:"' j 

·. Nursing Intent 

Program Concentrations 

illQ..J11 

~~.()M .... I.QJ. 

G! 

Total 

Pharmacy Technology Intent 

Physical Therapist Assistant Intent 

Radiography Intent 

Surgic.al Technology Intent 

No Specialty 

F()otn.otes 

http://www.wccnet.edu/academics/programs/view/program/CTHCF/ 
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• M Washtenaw Community College 

Health Care Foundations (CTHCF) 
Certificate 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2014 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

This program helps students acquire basic knowledge and skills in math, foundational sciences, healthcare terminology and general 
education courses. The certificate fulfills major pre-admission requirements for Nursing, Pharmacy Technology, Physical Therapist 
Assistant, Radiography, Surgical Technology and general education requirements for an Associate in Applied Science degree. It 
provides students applying for a "high demand" health care associate's degree program with a certificate for the completion of most 
general education and/or pre-admission course requirements of the intended program. Students who plan to enter health care 
programs are encouraged to contact a counselor. 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 25 
Select one of the concentrations to complete. 

Health Care Foundations Concentrations 

Nursin Intent 27 credits 
BIO 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 or 
COM 200 
ENG 111 
HSC 100 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 167 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Family Communication 
Composition I 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 

5 

3 
4 
4 
1 
1 
3 
3 
3 

Pharma Technolo Intent 26 credits 
BIO 101 

ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 167 or 
MTH 169 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 
PHT 106 

Concepts of Biology 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 
Speech Elective(s) 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Intermediate Algebra 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 

4 
3 
3 
4 
1 
1 

3-4 
3 
3 
1 

Ph sica Thera 1st Assistant Intent 25 credit$ 
BIO 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 160 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 
PTA 102 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Basic Statistics 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 

5 

3 
4 
1 
1 
4 
3 
3 
1 

Radio ra h Intent " 25 credits 
BIO 109 or 
BIO 111 
COM 101 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 169 
PHL 244 

Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Intermediate Algebra 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

Thursday, March 20, 2014 12:3:42 p.m. 

4-5 
3 
4 
1 
1 
4 
3 
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• +0 Washtenaw Community College 

RAD 100 
soc 100 

Program Information Report 

Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Principles of Sociology 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

2 
3 

ur leal Tec:hnolo Intent 29 credits 
BIO 111 
PHY 105 

HSC 101 
MTH 167 
PHL 244 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Conceptual Physics 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 
Social Sci. Elective(s) 
Speech Elective(s) 
Writing Elective(s) 
Healthcare Terminology 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

5 
4 
3 
3 
3 
4 
1 
3 
3 

o S ecial ' , , 26 credits 
BIO 101 or 
BIO 102 or 
BIO 109 or 
BIO 111 

ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
HSC 100 or 
PHT 106 or 
PTA 102 or 
RAD 100 
MTH 160 or 
MTH 167 or 
MTH 169 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 or 
soc 100 

Concepts of Biology 
Human Biology 
Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 
Speech Elective(s) 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Basic Statistics 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Intermediate Algebra 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Principles of Sociology 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

CEM 090 Introductory Chemistry or high school chemistry is a required support course, with a grade of "C" or better. 

Thursday, March 20, 2014 12:3:42 p.m. 

4-5 
3 
3 
4 
1 
1 

1-4 

3-4 
3 

3 

25 
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WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: Program Name: Health Care Foundations Effective Term:~ .// 
5fYSU .u;JI-r+-CTHCF 

Division Code: Department: Nursing 
MSH 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the ro ram chan e form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
0Remove course(s): 
~Add course(s): Computer Literacy to No Specialty option 

~
Program title (title was ___ ) 
Description 
Type of award 

0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Show all chan es on the attached 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

0Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
0 Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

~Other: Add Pharmacy Tech and Surgical Tech 
Concentrations 

The "No Specialty" option should include the general education computer literacy requirement so that students are prepared to move 
th1.9ugh their program quic~. 
K ~ew concentration.A!lee& to be added for students interested in the Pharmacy Tech and Surgical Tech programs/,\ 

::.. ~ 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 
None 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 
Allied Health/PHT program coordinator 

Si atures: 
Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator Sue Travis 

De artment Chair Vickie Salter 

Division Dean/ Administrator Martha Showalter 

Vice President for Instruction William Aberneth 

President 

Date 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and Assessment and email n electronic copy to sjohn@wccnet.edu for 
posting on the website. 

' ~lied .t/.z>~/N .<// 
rv" OffrC" of Curriculum & Atdessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/currlculum 



Health Care Foundations (CTHCF) 

Description 

This program helps students acquire basic knowledge and skills in math, foundational sciences, 
healthcare terminology and general education courses. The certificate fulfills major pre-adiDi~~~~:q Tt! e.h \ 
requirements for Nursing, Pharmacy Technology, Physical Therapist Assistant, Radiograpn~!flcr e no 

0~'1> 
general education requirements for an Associate in Applied Science degree. It provides students 
applying for a "high demand" health care associate's degree program with a certificate for the 
completion of most general education and/or pre-admission course requirements of the intended 
program. Students who plan to enter health care programs are encouraged to contact a counselor. 

Contact Information 

Division 
Math, Science & Health 

Department 
Nursing and Health Dept. 

Advisors 
Susan Travis 

Requirements 

Select a concentration for requirements and total credits required for program. 

Nursing Intent Program Concentrations 

Class Title Credits 
BIO Ill Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 5 

COM 101 or Fundamentals of Speaking 

COM 102 or Interpersonal Communication 

COM 200 Family Communication 3 

ENG Ill Composition I 

HSC I 00 Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 

HSC I 0 I Healthcare Terminology 

HSC 131 CPR/ AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 

MTH 167 Math Applications for Health Science 

PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology 

Total 

Total Credits Required 

4 

4 

1 

1 

3 

3 

3 

27 

27 



Pharmacy Technology Intent Program Concentrations 

Class 
BIO 101 

Elective 

Elective 

ENG 111 

HSC 101 

HSC 131 

MTH 167 

MTH 169 

PHL 244 

PSY 100 

PHT 106 

Total 

Concepts of Biology 

Speech Elective 

Computer Literacy Elective 

Composition I 

Healthcare Terminology 

Title 

CPR/ AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 

or Math Applications for Health Science 

Intermediate Algebra 

Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

Introduction to Psychology 

Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 

Total Credits Required 

Physical Therapist Assistant Intent Program Concentrations 

Class 
BIO 111 

COM 101 

COM 102 

ENG 111 

HSC 101 

HSC 131 

MTH 160 

PHL244 

PSY 100 

PTA 102 

Total 

or 

Title 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 

Fundamentals of Speaking 

Interpersonal Communication 

Composition I 

Healthcare Terminology 

CPR/ AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 

Basic Statistics 

Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

Introduction to Psychology 

Introduction to Physical Therapy 

Total Credits Required 

Credits 
4 

3 

3 

4 

1 

1 

3-4 

3 

3 

1 
26-27 

26-27 

Credits 
5 

3 

4 

1 

1 

4 

3 

3 

1 

25 

25 



Radiography Intent Program Concentrations 

Class 
BIO 109 

BIO 111 

COM 101 

ENG 111 

HSC 101 

HSC 131 

MTH 169 

PHL 244 

RAD 100 

soc 100 

Total 

or 

Title 
Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 

Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 

Fundamentals of Speaking 

Composition I 

Healthcare Terminology 

CPR/ AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 

Intermediate Algebra 

Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 

Principles of Sociology 

Total Credits Required 

No Specialty Program Concentrations 

Class Title 
BIO 101 or Concepts of Biology 

BIO 102 or Human Biology 

BIO 109 or Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 

BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 

Elective Speech Elective 

Elective Computer Literacy Elective 

ENG 111 Composition I 

HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 

HSC 131 CPR/ AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 

HSC 100 or Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 

PHT 106 or Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 

PTA 102 or Introduction to Physical Therapy 

RAD 100 Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 

MTH 160 or Basic Statistics 

MTH 167 or Math Applications for Health Science 

MTH 169 Intermediate Algebra 

PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

PSY 100 or Introduction to Psychology 

soc 100 Principles of Sociology 

Total 
Total Credits Required 

Credits 

4-5 

3 

4 

1 

1 
4 

3 

2 

3 

25-26 

25-26 

Credits 

4-5 

3 

3 

4 

1 

1 

1-4 

3-4 

3 

3 

26-29 

26-29 



I 

Lt+ud--
~ Surgical Technology Program Concentrations 

1\ 

Class II II Title II Credits I 

IBio 111 II !!Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function II 5 I 

IPHY 105 II !!Conceptual Physics II 41 

Electives n Speech Elective n Elective Computer Literacy Elective 

!Elective II !!writing Elective II 4 

IHSC 101 II IIHealthcare Terminology II 1 

IMTH 167 II IIMath Applications for Health Science II 3 

IPHL 244 II !!Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care II 3 

Social n Select a General Education Social Science Class n Science 

!Total II 29 1 

Total Credits Required 29 



• tiJNashte(law Communib'_!:9llegEL__ -~- ~----~--- _____ --~~--~ _. __ Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

School of Nursing and Health Sciences 
Find your place in the growing field of health care. The School of Nursing and Health Sciences provides a variety of programs 
designed to prepare the student for entry-level positions in dental assisting, pharmacy technology, physical therapist assistant, 
radiography, nursing assistant or professional nursing. The health care foundations certificate provides a starting point for 
prospective nursing and health science students or provides the general education courses to move from completion of a certificate 
program into an associate degree program. 

Washtenaw Community College offers programs at several levels for students who want to begin new careers, or advance in their 
existing careers. The first level is the certificate, which can vary from nine to thirty-six credits, depending on the field. Certificates 
generally prepare students for entry-level jobs. 

After completing a certificate, students can progress to the next level, the advanced certificate. The credit hours required for these 
programs also vary. This type of certificate provides a more specialized level of skill development, and often allows students to 
upgrade their positions at their places of employment. 

The next level, an Associate in Applied Science, is available for some programs. For some career fields, it is possible to earn a 
certificate, an advanced certificate, and an Associate in Applied Science degree in the same field. In these cases, the credit hours 
from the certificate and advanced certificate can be applied to the credit hours needed for the Associate in Applied Science degree. 

Alternatively, students can earn an AAS in Occupational Studies by completing a certificate, an advanced certificate and General 
Education requirements. 

Health Care Foundations 
This certificate program can provide the essential basic skills to prepare for a specialized health care program. 

Health Care Foundations (CTHCF) 
Certificate 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2012 

This program helps students acquire basic knowledge and skills in math, foundational sciences, healthcare terminology and general 
education courses. The certificate fulfills major pre-admission requirements for Nursing, Physical Therapist Assistant, Radiography 
and general education requirements for an Associate in Applied Science degree. It provides students applying for a "high demand" 
health care associates degree program with a certificate for the completion of most general education and/or pre-admission course 
requirements of the intended program. Students who plan to enter health care programs are encouraged to contact a counselor. 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 23 
Select one of the concentrations to complete. 

Health Care Foundations Concentrations 

Nursin Intent 27 credits 
BIO 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 or 
COM 200 
ENG 111 
HSC 100 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 167 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Family Communication 
Composition I 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 

5 

3 
4 
4 
1 
1 
3 
3 
3 

Ph sical Thera ist Assistant Intent 25 credits 
BIO 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 160 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 
PTA 102 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Basic Statistics 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 

Monday, August 27, 2012 3:44:46 p.m. 

5 

3 
4 
1 
1 
4 
3 
3 
1 

Page 1 of 2 



• ~ Washtenaw Community C~llegg__ ___ ~-- ~ _ ~-_____ Office of CurriqJ/um and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

Radio ra h Intent 25 credits 
BIO 109 or 
BIO 111 
COM 101 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
MTH 169 
PHL 244 
RAD 100 
soc 100 

Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Intermediate Algebra 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Principles of Sociology 

4-5 
3 
4 
1 
1 
4 
3 
2 
3 

No S ecialt 23 credits 
BIO 101 or 
BIO 102 or 
BIO 109 or 
BIO 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 or 
COM 200 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
HSC 100 or 
PTA 102 or 
RAD 100 
MTH 160 or 
MTH 167 or 
MTH 169 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 or 
soc 100 

Concepts of Biology 
Human Biology 
Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Family Communication 
Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Basic Statistics 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Intermediate Algebra 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Principles of Sociology 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

Chemistry: 
CEM 090 Introductory Chemistry or high school chemistry is a required support course, with a grade of "C" or better. 

Monday, August 27, 2012 3:44:46 p.m. 

4-5 

3 
4 
1 
1 

1-4 

3-4 
3 

3 

23 

Page 2 of 2 



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

,. PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: CTHCF I Program Name: Health Care Foundations Certificate I Effective Term: Fall 2011 

Available at: htto://www4.wccnet.edu/academicinfo/creditofferin!!s/orol!rams/de!!ree.oho?code=CTHCF 

Division Code: HAT I Department: NHSD I 
Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
00Remove course(s): MTH 166 

00Add course(s): BIO 109. BIO 111. COM 200. and SOC 100 
0Program title (title was ___ ) 

00Description See attached 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Show all changes on the attached page from the catalog. 
(Attachment A) 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

0Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
0 Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and 
timetable for phasing out courses) 

OOOther Added: Additional Concentration Options 

Provide students applying for a "high demand" health care associates degree program with a certificate for the completion 
of the general education and or pre-admission course requirements of their program. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 
N/A 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

N · & H 1 h S · d Alli d H lth Dental Assisting, Pharmacy Technology, Physical Therapist Assistant, and Radiography ursmg ea t c1ences an e ea : · 

Si natures: 
Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator Granville Lee/Sue Travis 

De artment Chair s Gloria Velarde/Connie Foster 

Division Dean/ Administrator Granville Lee/Martha Showalter 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 

Do no< wri« in •h'""'d =•· En.,«d iru B•nn« C&A D•"""' '-/(1/1, f Wg F .... ~ "J :fio~d Appm~l 
lease submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and ~ent and If, I I ~ 

email an electronic copy to sjohn@wccnet.edu for posting on the website. 

Office of Curriculum & Assessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum 



••• W_\l'fj'l_sl:lt_enaw Corn_munity_~QUege 

Health Care Foundations (CTHCF) 
Certificate 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2011 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 
---------------- - --------

Program Information Report 

This program helps students acquire basic knowledge and skills in math, foundational sciences, healthcare terminology, and general 
education courses. The certificate fulfills major pre-admission requirements for [;liij;;~t;al~o;istin!), Nursing, j;lfti!lr~M? Teeio~Mie!j f, 
Physical Therapist Assistant, Radiography, and general education requirements for Associate in Applied Science degree. It provides 
students applying for a "high demand" health care associates degree program with a certificate for the completion of the general 
education and/or pre-admission course requirements of their program. 

Major I Area Requirements 
ENG 111 Composition I 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 
HSC 131 CPR/ AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 
Additional text can be inserted here about the concentrations. 

Health Care Foundations Concentrations 

BIO 101 or 
BIO 102 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 
HSC 100 or 
HSC 102 or 
PHT 106 or 
RAD 100 
MTH 160 or 
MTH 167 or 
MTH 169 
PHL 244 
PSY 100 or 
soc 100 

BIO 111 
COM 200 
HSC 100 
MTH 167 
PSY 100 

BIO 111 
COM 102 
HSC 102 
MTH 160 
PSY 100 

Concepts of Biology 
Human Biology 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 
Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Basic Statistics 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Intermediate Algebra 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 
Introduction to Psychology 
Principles of Sociology 

Anatomy and Physiology -
Family Communication 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Introduction to Psychology 

'• 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Interpersonal Communication 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 
Basic Statistics 
Introduction to Psychology 

Essentials of Human Anatomy 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Intermediate Algebra 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Principles of Sociology 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

Chemistry: 
CEM 090 Introductory Chemistry or high school chemistry is a required support course, with a grade of "C" or better. 

Wednesday, February 16, 2011 12:39:18 p.m. 

(9 credits) 
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Program Information Report 

School of Nursing and Health Sciences 
Find your place in the growing field of health care. Whether your interest lies in the traditional field of nursing or the new program in 
physical therapist assistant the School of Nursing and Health Sciences provides a variety of programs designed to prepare the 
student for entry-level positions in dental assisting, pharmacy technology, radiography, physical therapist assistant, nursing assistant 
or professional nursing. The health care foundations certificate provides a starting point for prospective nursing and health science 
students and provides the general education courses to move from completion of a certificate program into an associate degree 
program. 

Washtenaw Community College offers programs at several levels for students who want to begin new careers, or advance in their 
existing careers. The first level is the certificate, which can vary from nine to thirty-six credits, depending on the field. Certificates 
generally prepare students for entry-level jobs. 

After completing a certificate, students can progress to the next level, the advanced certificate. The credit hours required for these 
programs also vary. This type of certificate provides a more specialized level of skill development, and often allows students to 
upgrade their positions at their places of employment. 

The next level, an Associate in Applied Science, is available for some programs. For some career fields, it is possible to earn a 
certificate, advanced certificate, and an Associate in Applied Science degree in the same field. In these cases, the credit hours from 
the certificate and advanced certificate can be applied to the credit hours needed for the Associate in Applied Science degree. 

Alternatively, students can earn an AAS in Occupational Studies by completing a certificate, advanced certificate and General 
Education requirements. 

Health Care Foundations 
Uncertain of your specific career path in the field of healthcare? This certificate program can provide the essential basic skills to 
prepare for a specialized program. 

Health Care Foundations (CTHCF) 
Certificate 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2011 

This program helps students acquire basic knowledge and skills in math, foundational sciences, healthcare terminology and general 
education courses. The certificate fulfills major pre-admission requirements for Nursing, Physical Therapist Assistant, Radiography 
and general education requirements for an Associate in Applied Science degree. It provides students applying for a "high demand" 
health care associates degree program with a certificate for the completion of most general education and/or pre-admission course 
requirements of the intended program. Students who plan to enter health care programs are encouraged to contact a counselor. 

Iii','.~:·. 

ENG 111 
HSC 101 
HSC 131 
PHL 244 

Composition I 
Healthcare Terminology 
CPR/AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

4 
1 
1 
3 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 16 
Select one of the concentrations to complete. 

Health Care Foundations Concentrations 

Nursin Intent 18 credits 
BIO 111 
COM 101 
HSC 100 
MTH 167 
PSY 100 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Introduction to Psychology 

5 
3 
4 
3 
3 

Ph sical Thera ist Assistant Intent 16 credits 
BIO 111 
COM 102 
HSC 102 
MTH 160 
PSY 100 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Interpersonal Communication 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 
Basic Statistics 
Introduction to Psychology 

5 
3 
1 
4 
3 

Radio ra h Intent 16 credits 
BIO 109 or Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 

Monday, April4, 2011 3:25:12 p.m. Page 1 of 2 



• ti_Washtenaw _Community Colleg~ 

BIO 111 
COM 101 
MTH 169 
RAD 100 
soc 100 

Program Information Report 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Intermediate Algebra 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Principles of Sociology 

Of!L~_Q[c:_urricujum and A_ssessmen_t: 

4-5 
3 
4 
2 
3 

No S ecialt 14 credits 
BIO 101 or 
BIO 102 or 
BIO 109 or 
BIO 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 
HSC 100 or 
HSC 102 or 
PHT 106 or 
RAD 100 
MTH 160 or 
MTH 167 or 
MTH 169 
PSY 100 or 
soc 100 

Concepts of Biology 
Human Biology 
Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 
Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
Fundamentals of Speaking 
Interpersonal Communication 
Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 
Introduction to Physical Therapy 
Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 
Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 
Basic Statistics 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Intermediate Algebra 
Introduction to Psychology 
Principles of Sociology 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

Chemistry: 
CEM 090 Introductory Chemistry or high school chemistry is a required support course, with a grade of "C" or better. 

Monday, April4, 2011 3:25:12 p.m. 
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Health Care Foundations (CTHCF) Certificate 

Description: 
This program helps students acquire basic knowledge and skills in math, foundational sciences, 
healthcare terminology, and general education courses. The certificate fulfills major pre­
admission requirements for Nursing, Physical Therapist Assistant, Radiography, and general 
education requirements fo~~ssociate in Applied Science degree. It provides students applying 
for a "high demand" health care associates degree program with a certificate for the completion 
of most general education and/or pre-admission course requirements of the intended program. 

Contact Information: 
Division: Health and Applied Technologies 
School: School ofNursing and Health Sciences 
Department: Nursing and Health Science 
Advisors: Sue Travis 

Major/Area Requirements 

ENG 111 Composition I 

HSC 1 01 Healthcare Terminology 

HSC 131 

PHL 244 

CPR/ AED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 

Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 
Additional text can be inserted here about the concentrations. 

Health Care Foundations Concentrations 

Nursing Intent (nursing) 

BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 

COM 101 Fundamentals of Speaking 

HSC 100 Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 

MTH 167 Math Applications for Health Science 

PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology 

Physical Therapist Assistant Intent (phy) 

BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 

COM 102 

HSC 102 

Interpersonal Communication 

Introduction to Physical Therapy 

(9 Credits) 

4 

1 

3 

16 Credits 

(18 Credits) 

5 
,., 
_) 

4 

3 

3 

(16 Credits) 

5 

3 



MTH 160 

PSY 100 

Basic Statistics 

Introduction to Psychology 

Radiography Intent (rad) 

BIO 109 Essentials ofHuman Anatomy and Physiology 

or 

BIO 111 

COM 101 

RAD 100 

MTH 169 

PSY 100 

Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 

Fundamentals of Speaking 

Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 

Intermediate Algebra 

Intmduction ta Psyehelegy ..5o::.. I c:x:::J 

No Specialty (other) 

BIO 101 or Concepts ofBiology 

BIO 102 or 

BIO 109 or 

BIO 111 

Human Biology 

Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology 

Anatomy and Physiology 

COM 101 or Fundamentals of Speaking 

COM 102 Interpersonal Communication 

HSC 100 or Basic Nursing Assistant Skills 

HSC 102 or Introduction to Physical Therapy 

PHT 106 or Introduction to Pharmacy Technology 

RAD 1 00 Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 

MTH 160 or Basic Statistics 

MTH 167 or Math Applications for Health Science 

MTH 169 Intermediate Algebra 

PS Y 100 or Introduction to Psychology 

SOC 100 Principles of Sociology 

Minimum Credits required for Program 

Footnotes: 
Computer and Information Literacy RequireNzent: 

4 

3 

(16 Credits) 

4-5 

5 

3 

2 

4 

(17 - 22 Credits) 

4-5 

"' .) 

1 - 4 

3 - 4 

3 

3 

25-27 

In addition, students must dem011strate basic computer skills and knowledge. Courses take11 at 
other instituti011s, work experience, or transfer credit will not satisj)· this requirement. Student5 
can fulfill this requirement through either ~fthe following options.· 

1. Pass the Computer and Information Literacy test ·with a score ~}70% or higher. Students 



can take 
the test two times. !fa passing score is not attained, an approved Cmnputer and 

Information 
Literacy course must be taken a11dpassed ·with a "C" or better. 

OR 
2. Pass, with a "C" or higher, specified courses that incorporate the Cmnputer and 

Il'ljormation 
Literacy objectives. These courses might be taken as part ofthe degree requirements/or a 
particular program. 

The courses hwlude: 
a. CIS 100 Introduction to Computers and Sofhvare Applications; 
b. CIS 11 0 Introduction to Computer Information Systems. 

Students shoul-d take t}w Computer &nd Information Liter&cy test at their earliest opporfl:mily, 
preforable upon admittance to the College. The test is administered in the Testing Ce11ter. The 
schedule for testing can be found in the Amdemic Class Schedule. 

Chemistry: 
CEM 090 Introductory Chemistry or high school chemistry is a required support course, with a 
grade of "C" or better. 
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Health Care Foundations (CTHCF) (Attachment A) 
Certificate 

Program requirements shown below are for catalog year: 2011 - 2012 

Description: 
This program helps students acquire basic knowledge and skills in math, foundational sciences, healthcare terminology, and 
general education courses. The certificate fulfills major pre-admission requirements for Dental Assisting, Nursing, Pharmacy 
Technology, Physical Therapist Assistant, Radiography, and general education requirements for'Associate in Applied Science 
degree. It provides students applying for a "high demand" health care associates degree program with a certificate for the 
completion of the general education and or pre-admission course requirements of their program. 

Hours or a Concentration in: 

Physical 
Nursing, Therapist 

RN Assistant Radiography 
Major/Area Requirements (23- 27 credits) Credit Cntct General (APNURS) (APPTA) (APRAD) 

Natural Sciences: 
BIO I 01: Concepts of Biology or 4 90 4 
BIO 102: Human Biology or 4 90 

Add BIO 109: Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology or 4 90 OnLY 4 

Add BIO 111: Anatomy and Physiology 5 105 5 5 

Speech: 
COM 101: Fundamentals of Speaking or 3 45 3 Olly' 3 
COM 102: Interpersonal Communication!!.! 3 45 3 

Add COM 200: Family Communications 
Ol'll ·I 

3 45 3 0 tsi•/ 

Writing: 
ENG 111: Composition I 4 60 4 4 4 4 

Allied and Health Sciences: 
HSC 100: Basic Nursing Assistant Skills or 4 90 4 
HSC 102: Introduction to Physical Therapy or 1 15 1 

PHT 106: Introduction to Pharmacy Technology or I 15 1 
RAD 100: Introduction to Diagnostic Imaging 2 30 2 

HSC 101: Health care Terminology 1 15 1 1 1 I 
HSC 131: CPRIAED for the Professional Rescuer and First Aid 1 15 1 1 1 1 

Mathematics: 
MTH 160: Basic Statistics or 4 60 4 
MTH 167: Math Applications for Health Science_!!.! 3 45 3 3 

Remove MTH 166: Math for Radiography ~ # 
MTH 169: Intermediate Algebra 4 60 4 

Arts and Humanities: 
PHL 244: Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 3 45 3 3 3 3 

Social and Behavioral Science: 
PSY 100: Introduction to Psychology or 3 45 3 3 3 

Add SOC 100: Principles of Sociology 3 45 3 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program ... 23-27 23 27 25 25 
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